








more information about CMOs’ resources
and operations is needed to explain the
reasons behind these differences in results.
Perhaps most important would be look-
ing at how differences in the instructional

practices of these organizations correlate

Test score analyses using a broad
definition of CMO

Altogether, 33 organizations and 128 schools
are included in the analyses using the broad
definition of a CMO/network described
on page 24. The table on the right lists the
organizations and the number of schools
from each that are included in the test score

analysis.

Results of test score comparisons
are expressed in terms of statistical
significance and effect size

Similar to the tables on pages 19-23, the tables
of test score comparisons that come next use the
following convention for indicating various levels of
statistical significance (or a lack thereof):

not signifcant. ifference is not significant at .10 level.
(More than 10% chance that the difference is due to
random variation.)

* Significant at .10 level. (10% chance.)

** Significant at .05 level. (5% chance.)

*** Significant at .01 level. (1% chance.)
*¥x% Significant at .001 level. (0.1% chance.)

The guidelines for interpreting effect sizes are as
follows:

W about 0.20 = small
W about 0.50 = moderate

W about 0.80 = large

with their performance. Beyond that, other
areas of interest could include the level of
motivation required to work at or attend the
school, the monetary and physical assets of
the organization, the governance structure,

the experience level of its leadership, and the

stage of the organization’s development. Like
the charter movement as a whole, the CMO
segment is an interesting and complex
population to explore, and answers to these
research questions could bear fruit for char-

ters and noncharters alike.

Organizations in this analysis that fit the broad definition of CMO'

CMO0/EMO/Network

Albert Einstein Academies

Alliance For College-Ready Public Schools
American Indian Public Charter School
Aspire Public Schools

Bright Star Schools

California Montessori Project Charter School Network
California Virtual Academies

Camino Nuevo Charter Academy

Celerity Educational Group

CHIME Institute

Connections Academy

Crescendo Schools

Downtown College Preparatory
EdisonLearning, Inc.

Education for Change

Envision Schools

Green Dot Public Schools

High Tech High Communities

Inner City Education Foundation Public Schools
Innovative Education Management, Inc.
King/Chavez Public Schools

Knowledge Is Power Program (KIPP)
Leadership Public Schools

Magnolia Foundation

New City Public Schools

Oakland Charter Academies
Opportunities for Learning

Options for Youth

Partnership to Uplift Communities (PUC) Schools
Semillas Sociedad Civil

St. HOPE Public Schools

The Accelerated School

Willow Education

Total

Number of Schools

Elementary Middle High Total
1 1 0 2
0 1 6 7
0 1 1 2
12 3 1 16
0 1 1 2
4 0 0 4
8 0 0 8
1 0 1 2
8 0 0 3
1 1 0 2
1 0 1 2
3 0 0 3
0 0 1 1
8 1 0 4
2 0 0 2
0 0 3 3
0 0 10 10
0 2 3 5
1 2 2 5
2 0 2 4
8 1 0 4
0 8 0 8
0 0 2 2
0 2 0 2
1 0 0 1
0 1 0 1
0 0 4 4
0 0 5 5
1 4 2 7
1 0 0 1
1 0 1 2
2 0 1 3
0 1 0 1
51 30 47 128
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t Rocketship Education meets the broader definition but does not have any schools with the requisite test score data.
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CMO/network charters vs. non-CMO charters
Charter high schools under broadly defined CMOs/
networks modestly outscore other charter high schools
When CMO and non-CMO charter high
schools are compared using a broad defini-
tion of CMO/network, the results mildly
favor the CMO/network charters, with some
results not statistically significant, some
results significant at only the o.1 level, and
effect sizes generally small.

A comparison involving all charter high
schools is not displayed in the table below.
However, it is worth discussing because the
broadly defined CMO group includes some
nonclassroom-based schools. Specifically, 12
nonclassroom-based and/or ASAM schools
are in the CMO group, and 83 such schools
are in the non-CMO group. This all-inclusive

comparison yields more positive results for

CMO charters—for example, the CMO
charters outscore non-CMO charters by a
statistically significant 23 API points (versus
16 points in the primary comparison, which is

not statistically significant).

At the middle school level, charter schools under
broadly defined CMOs perform about the same as
non-CMO charter schools

The only significant difference between
broadly defined CMO charter middle schools
and non-CMO charters is in grade 7 math.
CMO charters score more than 24 scale
score points higher, which is statistically
significant at the .oo1 level and large in terms
of effect size (about 0.75). With 7th grade math
being an important factor in students’ ability
to excel in higher-level math courses and

thereby gain admission to college, further

Within Charter Comparison—CMO Charters (broad definition) vs. Non-CMO Charters

research into CMO charter middle schools’

approaches to the subject could be useful.

When a broad definition of CMO is used, CMO
elementary charters generally outscore non-CMO
elementary charters
The broadly defined CMO charter elementary
schools outscore their non-CMO counterparts
on schoolwide measures of APl and AYP. For ex-
ample, CMO charter elementary schools score
nearly 25 points higher on the AP], after adjust-
ing for differences in student demographics.
The all-inclusive comparison is not dis-
played below, butit yields results that are very
similar to those of the primary comparison.
It includes 11 nonclassroom-based schools in
the CMO group, and 26 nonclassroom-based
schools and one ASAM school in the non-
CMO group.

High Schools Only—Primary Comparison (excludes nonclassroom-based charters and all ASAM schools)

Average Score for Non-CMO0

CMO Test Score Differential, After Adjusting

2008 Outcome Measure Charters (88 schools) for Student Demographics (35 schools) Effect Size
Growth 2008 API 685.9 +16.0 API points ™t sienificant +0.15
English

AYP English—percent proficient or above (CAHSEE, Grade 10) 48.0% +4.9 percentage points* +0.22

CAHSEE English, Grade 10—mean scale score 3717.0 +4.9 scale score points* +0.26

CST English, Grade 10—mean scale score 333.8 +8.7 scale score points* +0.27
Math

AYP Math—percent proficient or above (CAHSEE, Grade 10) 39.9% +7.3 percentage points** +0.33

CAHSEE Math, Grade 10—mean scale score 375.1 +3.5 scale score points "tsigniicant +0.18
Strength of Findings (generalized for both comparisons)
Consistency: High—The effect sizes are all small, and they all favor charter high schools that are part of CMOs.
Elementary Schools Only—Primary Comparison (excludes nonclassroom-based charters and all ASAM schools)

Average Score for
Non-CMO charters CMO Test Score Differential, After Adjusting

2008 Outcome Measure (186 schools) for Student Demographics (40 schools) Effect Size
Growth 2008 API 785.2 +24.6 APl points** +0.30
English

AYP English—percent proficient or above (CST, all tested grades) 52.1% +4.9 percentage points** +0.27

CST English, Grade 4—mean scale score 364.1 +0.2 scale score points "t sienificart +0.01
Math

AYP Math—percent proficient or above (CST, all tested grades) 55.3% +9.8 percentage points*** +0.55

CST Math, Grade 4—mean scale score 370.2 +8.0 scale score pointg "ot significant +0.22

Strength of Findings (generalized for both comparisons)

Consistency: Moderate—Although CMO charters outscore non-CMO charters on all measures, some findings are not statistically significant and the effect sizes vary considerably.

Data: CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF EpucaTion (CDE)
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CMO/network charters vs. noncharters

In addition to comparing this broad group of
CMO charters to other charters, this study
compares the same CMO charters with non-
charter public schools. That comparison, at
the high school level, favors CMO charters

over noncharters, with effect sizes in the
small to moderate range.

At the middle school level, CMO char-
ters score higher on all indicators. All results
are highly significant and effect sizes are

moderate.

CMO Charters (using broad definition) vs. Noncharters
(All comparisons displayed below exclude nonclassroom-based charters and all ASAM schools.T)

Among elementary schools, little differ-
ence is found between CMO charters and
noncharters.

Only the primary comparison is shown below
because the CMO group has few nonclassroom-
based schools and no ASAM schools.

CMO Test Score Differential, After

2008 Outcome Measure Average Score for Noncharters Adjusting for Student Demographics Effect Size
High Schools Only (1,045 noncharters; 35 CMO charters)
Growth 2008 API 715.4 +41.8 AP points**** +0.38
English
AYP English—percent proficient or above (CAHSEE, Grade 10) 54.6% +6.1 percentage points**** +0.33
CAHSEE English, Grade 10—mean scale score 380.2 +6.6 scale score points**** +0.33
CST English, Grade 10—mean scale score 338.3 +11.7 scale score points**** +0.37
Math
AYP Math—percent proficient or above (CAHSEE, Grade 10) 52.3% +4.4 percentage points** +0.23
CAHSEE Math, Grade 10—mean scale score 383.1 +5.6 scale score points**** +0.27
Middle Schools Only (1,242 noncharters; 30 CMO charters)
Growth 2008 API 746.0 +45.4 AP| points**** +0.49
English
AYP English—percent proficient or above (CST, all tested grades) 48.1% +5.9 percentage points**** +0.33
CST English, Grade 7—mean scale score 348.6 +14.6 scale score points**** +0.52
Math
AYP Math—percent proficient or above (CST, all tested grades) 42.1% +1.8 percentage points**** +0.43
CST Math, Grade 7—mean scale score 339.5 +19.1 scale score points**** +0.67
Elementary Schools Only (5,082 noncharters; 40 CMO charters)
Growth 2008 API 785.5 +5.1 APl points "t sienificant +0.06
English
AYP English—percent proficient or above (CST, all tested grades) 49.0% +0.9 percentage points mtsignificant +0.05
CST English, Grade 4—mean scale score 358.1 -3.0 scale score points "t sierificant -0.11
Math
AYP Math—percent proficient or above (CST, all tested grades) 58.0% +3.2 percentage points* +0.20
CST Math, Grade 4—mean scale score 374.3 -0.5 scale score points "t sinificant -0.01
Strength of Findings
Consistency: High at the middle and high school levels. None at the elementary level.
DaTa: CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF EpUcCATION (CDE) EDSOURCE 6/09

tExclusions from the noncharter segment of high schools outnumber exclusions from the charter segment by a factor of 18 to 1. Among the CMO charter high schools, there were only two ASAM high schools to
exclude. In addition, 10 nonclassroom-based charter high schools were excluded. These 12 charter high schools that were excluded contrast with 218 noncharter high schools that were excluded. The numbers
of elementary and middle schools that were excluded from either segment are small.

California’s Charter Schools e June 2009

© Copyright 2009 by EdSource, Inc.



Test score analyses using a narrow
definition of CMO

For this analysis, 10 organizations are con-
sidered CMOs under the narrow definition.
Three of these organizations met Mathe-
matica’s three-schools rule; butin each case,
at least one of its schools did not have all
the relevant test score measures. Thus, three
CMOs have only two schools in the
analysis. The 10 organizations meeting the
narrow definition, and the number of
schools that each has in the analysis, are
displayed in the table on the right.

CMO charters vs. non-CMO charters
Using the narrow definition of CMOs, vir-
tually no statistically significant test-score
difference is found between CMO and non-
CMO charters at the middle and high school
levels. (The data from these analyses are not
displayed below but are available at: www.
edsource.org/pub_CharterPerf6-09.html)
By contrast, charter elementary schools
run by CMOs (as defined narrowly) outscore

Organizations in this analysis that fit the narrow definition of CMO

CMmo

Alliance for College-Ready Public Schools
Aspire Public Schools

Education for Change

Envision Schools

Green Dot Public Schools

High Tech High

Inner City Education Foundation
Leadership Public Schools

Partnerships to Uplift Communities

St. HOPE Public Schools'

Total

Number of Schools in the Analysis

Elementary Middle High Total
0 1 6 7
12 3 1 16
2 0 0 2
0 0 3 3
0 0 10 10
0 2 3 5
1 2 2 5
0 0 2 2
1 4 2 7
1 0 1 2
17 12 30 59

t St. HOPE has a third school outside of California.

other charter elementary schools on most
measures. For example, in the primary com-
parison (excluding nonclassroom-based and
ASAM schools), the average CMO char-
ter scores nearly 45 points higher on the
API than the average non-CMO charter.
Although 12 of the 17 CMO charters in this
comparison are managed by Aspire Public
Schools, it appears that the group’s results
are not driven purely by schools run by that

Within Charter Comparison—CMO Charters (narrow definition) vs. Non-CMO Charters

organization: all but one of the 17 CMO
schools score well on the API when com-
pared with demographically similar charter
and noncharter schools.

The all-inclusive comparison for elemen-
tary schools is not displayed below. The
results are even better for CMO charters,
though by a small margin. This comparison
includes 1 ASAM school and 37 nonclassroom-
based schools in the non-CMO group.

Elementary Schools Only (excludes nonclassroom-based charters and all ASAM schools)

2008 Outcome Measure
Growth 2008 API
English

AYP English—percent proficient or above (CST, all tested grades)

CST English, Grade 4—mean scale score
Math

AYP Math—percent proficient or above (CST, all tested grades)

CST Math, Grade 4—mean scale score
Strength of Findings

Average Score for CMO Test Score Differential, After Adjusting

Non-CMO Charters for Student Demographics

(209 schools) (17 schools) Effect Size
779.9 +44.9 APl points*** +0.54
50.7% +8.7 percentage points*** +0.47
362.0 +0.6 scale score pointsnetsignificant +0.02
54.5% +16.5 percentage points**** +0.92
368.5 +17.1 scale score points** +0.47

Consistency: Moderate—The score differential on all measures favors charters that are part of CMOs, but the effect sizes vary and the insignificant difference on the CST grade 4

English test is out of line with other results.

DaTA: CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF EpUcaTION (CDE)
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CMO charters vs. noncharters

After adjusting for differences in student
demographics, CMO charters (narrowly
defined) generally outscore noncharter
schools. But on some measures—and partic-

ularly for middle schools—there is no

statistically significant difference. On one
high school measure, the percent of 10th
graders scoring proficient or above on the
CAHSEE math test (AYP math), non-
charters score higher. Effect sizes range

from negligible to large.

CMO Charters (using narrow definition) vs. Noncharters
(All comparisons displayed below exclude nonclassroom-based charters and all ASAM and Special Education schools.)

Only the primary comparisons are
shown below because the CMO charters fit-
ting the narrow definition are all classroom-
based and generally not comparable to
ASAM and Special Education schools in the
populations they serve. Hll

2008 Outcome Measure

High Schools Only (1,045 noncharters; 30 CMO charters)

Growth 2008 API
English

AYP English—percent proficient or above (CAHSEE, Grade 10)

CAHSEE English, Grade 10—mean scale score
CST English, Grade 10—mean scale score
Math

AYP Math—percent proficient or above (CAHSEE, Grade 10)

CAHSEE Math, Grade 10—mean scale score

Middle Schools Only (1,242 noncharters; 12 CMO charters)

Growth 2008 API
English

AYP English—percent proficient or above (CST, all tested grades)

CST English, Grade 7—mean scale score
Math

AYP Math—percent proficient or above (CST, all tested grades)

CST Math, Grade 7—mean scale score

Elementary Schools Only (5,082 noncharters; 17 CMO charters)

Growth 2008 API
English

AYP English—percent proficient or above (CST, all tested grades)

CST English, Grade 4—mean scale score
Math

AYP Math—percent proficient or above (CST, all tested grades)

CST Math, Grade 4—mean scale score
Strength of Findings

Average Score for Charter Test Score Differential, After Adjusting
Noncharters for Student Demographics Effect Size
715.4 +28.0 APl points**** +0.25
54.6% +3.1 percentage points* +0.17
380.2 +3.9 scale score points*** +0.19
338.3 +7.3 scale score points*** +0.23
52.3% -2.0 percentage points* -0.11
383.1 +1.1 scale score points "t snificant +0.05
746.0 +26.6 APl points** +0.29
48.1% +0.6 percentage points mtsienificant +0.04
348.6 +4.,6 scale score points "tsigniicant +0.16
42.1% +6.0 percentage points mtsignificant +0.33
339.5 +10.5 scale score points** +0.37
785.5 +31.8 APl points**** +0.40
49.0% +4.9 percentage points** +0.28
358.1 1.7 scale score points netsienficant -0.06
58.0% +11.3 percentage points**** +0.71
374.3 +10.7 scale score points** +0.32

Consistency: Moderate—The results favor CMO charters overall, but there are exceptions and effect sizes range widely.

DaTA: CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF EpucaTion (CDE)

tExclusions were from the noncharter segment only.
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—by Brian Edwards and Heather Barondess
Eric Crane led the test-score analysis.
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California charters could benefit from a federal infusion of dollars

During the 2008 presidential campaign, few issues drew the endorsement of both President Barack
Obama and Senator John McCain. But both candidates and their respective political parties did voice
their commitment to innovation and choice in the nation’s public schools and promoted charter schools

as an approach that could improve public education.

During the campaign, Obama’s education platform called for the
expansion of successful charter schools. He also said he wanted to
improve charter accountability, intervene in struggling charter schools,
and close down chronically underperforming ones. As president, he
reiterated his position at his first press conference on education at the
U.S. Hispanic Chamber of Commerce’s Annual Legislative Confer-
ence on March 10, 2009.

Just months into his presidency, Obama has acted upon his cam-
paign promises about charter schools through two policymaking ave-
nues: including charter schools as part of the American Reinvestment
and Recovery Act (stimulus package) and recommending increased
funding for the federal Charter Schools Program grant in his 2010
budget proposal. Both of these actions have the potential to signifi-
cantly affect the charter school landscape in California, the state with
the most charter schools.

The American Reinvestment and Recovery Act (ARRA) supports
schools and encourages reform

The federal stimulus package includes more than $100 billion in new
education funding to be spent during two years, almost doubling the
annual allocation of funds to the U.S. Department of Education (ED).
In California, most of these funds will be used to backfill cuts made
due to the state budget crisis.

Charters get their share of stabilization funds

California is slated to receive approximately $8 billion in stimulus
funds overall, much of which will be distributed to local education
agencies (LEAs) through the state’s existing funding formulas. In

© Copyright 2009 by EdSource, Inc.

California, some charter schools function as their own LEAs (known
as direct-funded charter schools) and are eligible to receive stimulus
funding directly. Other charter schools are locally funded, receiving
their funding through their local school district. However, in both
cases, the state’s funding formula treats charter schools differently
from traditional public schools (see page 11).

In order to ensure that direct-funded charter schools get their
fair share of federal stimulus funding, the ED explicitly called upon
the state education agencies (in California, the California Depart-
ment of Education) to adjust their allocations in order to equitably
distribute funding to charter schools based on the best available data
on how many children the school serves. At this writing, it is unclear
how CDE will carry out this charge.

Federal support for innovation could particularly help charters
The ARRA also introduces new sources of competitive grant funding
that charter schools may be eligible to receive. The stimulus package
includes a $650 million Innovation Fund, with the goal of support-
ing successful models or programs that are making gains to close
the achievement gap. U.S. Secretary of Education Arne Duncan and
his department have discretion over the distribution of these funds,
which may be in the form of direct grants to schools, LEAs, nonprof-
its, or partnerships of eligible entities. This definition includes direct-
funded charter schools. The ED is expected to release guidance on the
competitive grant process in June 2009.

Another federal source of competitive funding that has the
potential to benefit charter schools is the Teacher Incentive Fund
(TIF). This $200 million competitive grant program supports the
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If history is any indication, California’s charter movement is well positioned to benefit from an increased

federal appropriation to the Charter Schools Program.

development and implementation of merit-based pay programs. State
education agencies can apply for these funds, as can nonprofits and
LEAs. Because many charter school teachers do not participate in
collective bargaining—and might therefore be more receptive to the
idea of merit-based pay—charter schools could be more likely to
apply for these funds than traditional public schools.

One major policy message about charter schools is embedded in
the ED’s guidance regarding the distribution of stimulus funds. The
first round of federal funds for education began flowing to states at
the beginning of April 2009. In order to receive the second round
of Stabilization Fund dollars—expected to be available at the end
of September 2009—states must meet four “assurances.” These
include improving teacher quality, strengthening standards and
assessments, turning around low-performing schools, and enhanc-

ing data systems.

California must demonstrate its commitment to quality charter schools
As part of their assurance to work to turn around low-performing
schools, states must be able to report to the federal government:

1) whether they have a cap restricting the number

of charter schools currently operating, and

2) the number of charters that have
closed in the past three years for
academic reasons. This language
suggests that federal officials

are interested in state policies
regarding the expansion of

1
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charter schools, as well as

in ensuring the quality of
existing ones.

The state’s position-
ing vis-a-vis these as-
surances is somewhat
unclear. California law
specifies a moving cap,

which boosts the number of

approved a total of 1,085 charter petitions

charter schools the state will
allow by 100 each year even if
no new charter schools have
opened. In 2008-09, the state cap

is 1,250 charter schools. California has

and currently has 688 operating charters, so the cap

does not appear to constrain the creation of new charter schools.
In 2003, the state enacted Assembly Bill (AB) 1137 as a strategy to
ensure the quality of charter schools. AB 1137 set specific academic
performance criteria for charter renewal. However, according to an

analysis completed by EdSource in 2008, although charters have

California’s Charter Schools e June 2009

been revoked and schools closed or not renewed, the state has yet
to close a charter school because of failure to meet the AB 1137 aca-

demic performance benchmarks.

President Barack Obama’s 2010 bhudget proposal increases
funding for charter schools

The president’s proposal for the 2010 federal budget further signals
his commitment to charter schools as an important piece in the pub-
lic education puzzle. The proposal increases funding for the federal
Charter Schools Program (CSP), which supports the expansion of
successful charter school models. It would also require increased state
oversight aimed at monitoring and shutting down low-performing
schools.

The stated goal of the CSP funds is to enhance parent and student
choices among public schools and give more students the opportunity
to meet challenging standards. According to the U.S. Department
of Education, CSP grant funds may be used for two main purposes:
1) planning and program design of the charter school educational
program, and 2) initial implementation of the charter school. How-
ever, the ED has recently limited the scope of planning and program
design for which CSP funds may be used.

In fiscal year 2009, the federal government allocated $216 mil-
lion in charter school grant funding, $195 million of which was for
planning, start-up, and implementation grants. Obama’s proposed
fiscal year 2010 budget has requested $268 million for charter
schools grants, which includes a facilities incentives grant of
$12.7 million. This overall figure represents an increase of $52 mil-
lion, 24% higher than 2009. During his campaign, Obama pledged
to double funding for the program.

California has received grant funding from the CSP since its
inception in 1994. In June 2007, California received its most recent
grant—almost $102 million to be used over three years. Grants are
awarded on a per-school basis; and in 2007-08 alone, the state made
one-time planning and implementation grants of between $250,000
and $600,000 to 65 charter schools. California will be eligible to
apply for a new federal grant in 2010.

In addition to the increase in CSP funding, the president’s 2010
budget proposal includes funding for other programs that support
and affirm the efforts of charter schools. The budget proposal pro-
vides funding for a new Promise Neighborhoods program, modeled
after the Harlem Children’s Zone—a birth-to-college effort that
utilizes charter schools to provide K-12 education. The budget brief
also commits to research on “promising educational innovations
that focus on improving student learning and achievement.”

It is still early in the 2010 federal budget process; but if history
is any indication, California’s charter movement is well positioned
to benefit from an increased federal appropriation to the Charter
Schools Program.

—by Heather Barondess

© Copyright 2009 by EdSource, Inc.
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